Siemens Aktiengesellschaft 229
Ordering code Q51-X2024
Coaxial metal-ceramic tetrode, forced-air-cooled, for frequencies up to 300 MHz. Due to the low
feedback capacitance cg1a the tube is also suitable for use in grounded cathode circuit.
Approx. weight 6,7 kg
The radiator and the terminals are of concentric design with the following diameters:
Radiator Ø 173,5 Control grid terminal Ø 75,0
Anode terminal Ø 103,0 Heater/cathode terminal Ø 52,6

Kennwerte
Capacitances
Accessories               Ordering code
Heater voltage UF 9,5 V
Heater current IF ≈ 80 A
Heating: direct
Cathode: thoriated tungsten
Emission current
at UA = UG2 = UG1 = 300 V
Iem 35 A
Amplification factor of screen grid
at UA = 2 kV,
UG2 = 600 to 1000V,
IA = 2 A
µg2g1 8,0
Transconductance
at UA = 2 kV,
UG2 = 800 V,
IA = 1,5 to 2,5 A
s 53 mA/V
Cathode/control grid ckg1 ≈ 78 pF
Cathode/screen grid ckg2 ≈ 5,5 pF
Cathode/anode cka ≈ 0,04 pF 1)
Control grid/screen grid cg1g2 ≈ 115 pF
Control grid/anode cg1a ≈ 0,32 pF 1)
Screen grid/anode cg2a ≈ 22 pF
Socket wrench for tube fuse RöZub09 Q81-X2109
Socket wrench for tube fuse RöZub10 Q81-X2110
Tube fuse RöSich7 Q81-X1407
Tube fuse RöSich10 Q81-X1410
Pull switch for tube fuse RöKt11 Q81-X1311
Spring-finger contacts:
Internal cathode terminal C65055-A815-C901
External cathode terminal C65055-A815-C902
Control grid terminal C65055-A815-C903